

# **EXHIBIT “A”**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

You are receiving this Notice because you are entitled to money as a result of a court approved settlement in *Martinez v. Wavepointe, Inc. et al.*, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2022-01244959-CU-WT-NJC.

**What Is This Case About?**

On February 10, 2022, Martinez filed a complaint in Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2022-01244959-CU-WT-NJC alleging the following individual claims against Defendants Wavepointe, Inc., Convergent Technologies LLC, Nathan Rosales, Jesse Rosales, and Louis Calderon ("Defendants"): (1) unpaid wages, minimum and overtime; (2) inaccurate wage statements; (3) failure to provide meal periods; (4) failure to provide rest periods; (5) failure to reimburse required business expense; (6) unlawful deductions; (7) failure to pay upon termination; (8) violation of Business and Professions Code §17200; (9) failure to maintain business records (10) retaliation under the Labor Code; and (11) wrongful termination in violation of public policy. On May 17, 2022, Martinez amended his complaint to add a claim for failure to timely provide a copy of payroll records and a claim under the Private Attorney General Act ("PAGA"). Martinez alleged violations of Labor Code sections 98.6, 201-204, 206, 208, 210, 221, 224, 225.5, 226, 226.3, 226.6, 226.7, 227.3, 245 et seq., 246, 248, 432, 510, 512, 558, 558.1, 1102.5, 1102.6, 1174, 1174.5, 1175, 1182.12, 1194, 1194.2, 1193.6, 1197, 1197.1, 1198, 1198.5, 1199, 17200 to 1815, 2698, 2699, 2800, 2802, 2810.3, and relevant wage orders. Defendants contend that they compensate employees in full compliance with the law. Defendants deny each of the claims and contentions alleged in the Action. Convergent further denies that it ever employed Plaintiff, and maintains that Wavepointe was a subcontractor, and that Plaintiff was employed by Wavepointe.

**What Are the Terms of the Settlement?**

Plaintiff and Defendants reached a settlement which was reviewed and approved by the Court. Defendants' records show that you were employed by one of the Defendants as a non-exempt employee during the PAGA Period. Accordingly, you are entitled to an Individual PAGA Payment based on your percentage share of pay periods during the PAGA Period.

**What Should I Do Now?**

You are automatically included in this Settlement. You may immediately deposit your enclosed settlement check and need not take any further action at this time.

Signature:   
Louis Calderon (Mar 25, 2026 12:43:49 PDT)

Email: [louiscalderson@gmail.com](mailto:louiscalderson@gmail.com)

# Martinez - 145 - FINAL PAGA Settlement Agreement[85] copy

Final Audit Report

2026-03-25

|                 |                                                      |
|-----------------|------------------------------------------------------|
| Created:        | 2026-03-25                                           |
| By:             | Nicole Burgos Romero (nburgosromero@ohaganmeyer.com) |
| Status:         | Signed                                               |
| Transaction ID: | CBJCHBCAABAA6TP_PqBQH__z3SlsLY5zdmFepu6mXaL          |

## "Martinez - 145 - FINAL PAGA Settlement Agreement[85] copy" History

-  Document created by Nicole Burgos Romero (nburgosromero@ohaganmeyer.com)  
2026-03-25 - 7:40:54 PM GMT
-  Document emailed to Louis Calderon (louiscalderon@gmail.com) for signature  
2026-03-25 - 7:41:31 PM GMT
-  Email viewed by Louis Calderon (louiscalderon@gmail.com)  
2026-03-25 - 7:42:13 PM GMT
-  Document e-signed by Louis Calderon (louiscalderon@gmail.com)  
Signature Date: 2026-03-25 - 7:43:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server
-  Agreement completed.  
2026-03-25 - 7:43:49 PM GMT



Adobe Acrobat Sign

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

You are receiving this Notice because you are entitled to money as a result of a court approved settlement in *Martinez v. Wavepointe, Inc. et al.*, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2022-01244959-CU-WT-NJC.

**What Is This Case About?**

On February 10, 2022, Martinez filed a complaint in Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2022-01244959-CU-WT-NJC alleging the following individual claims against Defendants Wavepointe, Inc., Convergent Technologies LLC, Nathan Rosales, Jesse Rosales, and Louis Calderon ("Defendants"): (1) unpaid wages, minimum and overtime; (2) inaccurate wage statements; (3) failure to provide meal periods; (4) failure to provide rest periods; (5) failure to reimburse required business expense; (6) unlawful deductions; (7) failure to pay upon termination; (8) violation of Business and Professions Code §17200; (9) failure to maintain business records (10) retaliation under the Labor Code; and (11) wrongful termination in violation of public policy. On May 17, 2022, Martinez amended his complaint to add a claim for failure to timely provide a copy of payroll records and a claim under the Private Attorney General Act ("PAGA"). Martinez alleged violations of Labor Code sections 98.6, 201-204, 206, 208, 210, 221, 224, 225.5, 226, 226.3, 226.6, 226.7, 227.3, 245 et seq., 246, 248, 432, 510, 512, 558, 558.1, 1102.5, 1102.6, 1174, 1174.5, 1175, 1182.12, 1194, 1194.2, 1193.6, 1197, 1197.1, 1198, 1198.5, 1199, 17200 to 1815, 2698, 2699, 2800, 2802, 2810.3, and relevant wage orders. Defendants contend that they compensate employees in full compliance with the law. Defendants deny each of the claims and contentions alleged in the Action. Convergent further denies that it ever employed Plaintiff, and maintains that Wavepointe was a subcontractor, and that Plaintiff was employed by Wavepointe.

**What Are the Terms of the Settlement?**

Plaintiff and Defendants reached a settlement which was reviewed and approved by the Court. Defendants' records show that you were employed by one of the Defendants as a non-exempt employee during the PAGA Period. Accordingly, you are entitled to an Individual PAGA Payment based on your percentage share of pay periods during the PAGA Period.

**What Should I Do Now?**

You are automatically included in this Settlement. You may immediately deposit your enclosed settlement check and need not take any further action at this time.